

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JILL HILE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PATRICK WRIGHT
MACKINAC CENTER
LEGAL FOUNDATION
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900
wright@mackinac.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
BURSCH LAW, PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley
Avenue SE, #78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vii |
| DECISIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 6 |
| A. Petitioners | 6 |
| B. The sordid history of Blaine Amendments | 6 |
| C. Efforts to obtain public benefits for Michigan religious schools..... | 7 |
| D. Passage of Michigan’s Blaine Amendment..... | 9 |
| E. The Michigan Blaine Amendment’s effects on religious schools and families | 10 |
| F. Michigan’s 2000 voucher proposal | 11 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | |
|--|----|
| G. Michigan’s charter schools | 12 |
| H. Proceedings below..... | 13 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 15 |
| I. The Sixth Circuit’s decision is egregiously wrong and improperly endorses sham neutrality | 16 |
| A. Michigan’s Blaine Amendment falls squarely under this Court’s political- disenfranchisement doctrine precedent..... | 16 |
| B. The Blaine Amendment’s sham neutrality does not save it from strict scrutiny | 20 |
| C. The failure of the 2000 school-voucher ballot proposal does not purge the Blaine Amendment’s religious animus..... | 24 |
| II. This case is the right vehicle to confirm that sham neutrality is no escape hatch for a Blaine Amendment..... | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|--------|
| United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Opinion in No. 22-1986, Issued November 6, 2023 | 1a–39a |
|---|--------|

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan,
Opinion and Order in No. 1:21-cv-00829,
Issued September 30, 2022 40a–50a

United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan,
Judgment in No. 1:21-cv-00829,
Issued September 30, 2022 51a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)..... | 26 |
| <i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)..... | 3 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Council of Orgs. & Others for Educ. About Parochiaid, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 566 N.W.2d 208 (Mich. 1997) | 4, 9, 12, 22 |
| <i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)..... | 3, 5, 27 |
| <i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)..... | 16, 17, 20 |
| <i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... | 21, 24, 26 |
| <i>In re Advisory Op. re Constitutionality of PA 1970, No. 100</i> , 180 N.W.2d 265 (Mich. 1970) | 3 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... | 20 |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... | 21, 24 |
| <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)..... | 20 |
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... | 24 |
| <i>Traverse City Sch. Dist. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 185 N.W.2d 9 (Mich. 1971) | 4, 22 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)..... | 26 |
| <i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)..... | 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... | 7 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. 1254..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1291..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1331..... | 1 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.502..... | 12, 19 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>2022 Michigan Election Results</i> , Mich. Sec’y of State, https://mielections.us/election/ results/2022GEN_CENR.html | 10 |
| Matthew J. Brouillette, Mackinac Center for Public Policy, <i>School Choice in Michigan: A Primer for Freedom in Education</i> (1999)..... | 10 |
| Mich. Const. Art. VIII..... | 1, 4, 5, 9, 10 |
| Mich. Const. Art. XII..... | 11 |
| Michigan Legislature, <i>Initiative Petitions— 2000 Proposed Amendment to the Constitution</i> | 12, 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Parochial, <i>Merriam-Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> | 9 |
| Toby J. Heytens, Note, <i>School Choice and State Constitutions</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 117 (2000) | 6 |
| Yue Stella Yu, <i>Proposal 3 abortion measure generates \$57M in Michigan campaign donations</i> , Bridge Michigan (Oct. 28, 2022) | 11 |
